

# **In the Supreme Court of the State of California**

**THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF  
CALIFORNIA,**

**Plaintiff and Respondent,**

**v.**

**NOEL JESSE PLATA & RONALD TRI TRAN,**

**Defendants and Appellants.**

**CAPITAL CASE**

Case No. S165998

Orange County Superior Court Case No. 01HF0193  
The Honorable William J. Froeberg, Judge

## **RESPONDENT'S BRIEF**

XAVIER BECERRA  
Attorney General of California  
GERALD A. ENGLER  
Chief Assistant Attorney General  
JULIE L. GARLAND  
Senior Assistant Attorney General  
HOLLY D. WILKENS  
Supervising Deputy Attorney General  
CHRISTINE Y. FRIEDMAN  
Deputy Attorney General  
State Bar No. 186560  
600 West Broadway, Suite 1800  
San Diego, CA 92101  
P.O. Box 85266  
San Diego, CA 92186-5266  
Telephone: (619) 738-9050  
Fax: (619) 645-2012  
Email: Christine.Friedman@doj.ca.gov  
*Attorneys for Respondent*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | <b>Page</b> |
|--|-------------|
| Statement of the Case .....  | 30          |
| Statement of Facts .....   | 32          |
| I.    Guilt Phase .....  | 32          |
| A.    Overview .....   | 32          |
| B.    Linda’s Murder and the Robbery of the Park<br>Home .....                               | 34          |
| C.    Linda’s Autopsy .....  | 36          |
| D.    Crime Scene and Forensic Evidence.....   | 37          |
| E.    Incriminating Statements Made by Tran and<br>Plata to Friends.....                     | 40          |
| F.    Plata and Tran’s Recorded Conversations with<br>Qui Ly, a Confidential Informant ..... | 41          |
| G.    Testimony of Accomplice Joann Nguyen.....  | 45          |
| H.    Gang Evidence .....  | 48          |
| 1.    Gang culture.....  | 48          |
| 2.    The VFL gang.....  | 50          |
| 3.    Tran and Plata’s membership in VFL.....  | 51          |
| 4.    Gang purpose of the crimes in this case.....   | 55          |
| II.   Penalty Phase.....   | 55          |
| A.    Prosecution’s Case in Aggravation .....  | 55          |
| 1.    Tran’s prior criminal acts involving force<br>or violence (factor (b)) .....           | 55          |
| 2.    Tran’s prior felony convictions (factor<br>(c)).....                                   | 59          |
| 3.    Plata’s prior criminal acts involving<br>force of violence (factor (b)).....           | 59          |
| 4.    Plata’s prior felony conviction (factor<br>(c)).....                                   | 61          |
| 5.    Victim impact testimony.....   | 61          |

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

|  | <b>Page</b> |
|--|-------------|
| B. Tran’s Case in Mitigation.....  | 64          |
| 1. Cultural expert.....  | 64          |
| 2. Testimony of family and friends.....  | 67          |
| C. Plata’s Case in Mitigation .....  | 69          |
| Argument.....  | 71          |
| I. Tran’s Rights Were Not Violated by the Parties<br>Stipulating to 20 Prospective Jurors Being Excused for<br>Cause Based on Their Responses to Juror<br>Questionnaires .....   | 71          |
| II. The “Substantial Impairment” Standard Is Not<br>Inconsistent with the State and Federal Constitutions .....  | 74          |
| III. The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in<br>Denying Tran’s Severance Motion; the Admission of<br>Plata’s Recorded Statements Implicating Tran Did Not<br>Violate <i>Aranda/Bruton</i> ; the Court Did Not<br>Erroneously Preclude the Jury from Considering<br>Alleged Statements by Plata that He Was the Actual<br>Killer..... | 77          |
| A. Proceedings Relating to Tran’s Motion for<br>Severance .....  | 78          |
| B. Law Governing Severance .....   | 80          |
| C. The Admission of Plata’s Recorded Statements<br>to Ly Did Not Violate the <i>Aranda/Bruton</i> Rule,<br>and It Is Presumed that the Jury Followed the<br>Trial Court’s Limiting Instruction.....  | 82          |
| D. The Trial Court Did Not Erroneously Preclude<br>the Jury from Considering Alleged Statements<br>by Plata that He Was the Actual Killer .....  | 88          |
| E. Any Error Was Harmless .....  | 90          |
| F. The Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in<br>Denying the Motion for Severance, and<br>Reversal Is Not Warranted.....  | 95          |

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

|   | <b>Page</b> |
|---|-------------|
| IV. The Trial Court Did Not Violate Tran’s Constitutional Rights to Present a Defense and to Proof Beyond a Reasonable Doubt by Instructing the Jury with CALCRIM Nos. 335, 336, and 358 .....  | 96          |
| V. There Was Sufficient Evidence that Tran Intended to Inflict Extreme Physical Pain for Purposes of Revenge, Extortion, Persuasion, or Other Sadistic Reason .....   | 100         |
| VI. The Jury’s Findings on the Special Circumstances as to Plata Were Supported by Sufficient Evidence; the Prosecutor Did Not Rely on Hearsay to Establish the Mens Rea Element of the Special Circumstances.....                        | 103         |
| A. Statutory Provisions Regarding Aider and Abettors .....  | 104         |
| B. There Was Sufficient Evidence that Plata Had the Intent to Kill Linda.....   | 105         |
| C. There Was Sufficient Evidence that Plata Was a Major Participant with a Reckless Indifference to Human Life .....  | 107         |
| D. There Was Sufficient Evidence that Plata Had the Intent to Torture .....   | 111         |
| E. The Trial Court Did Not Admit Case-specific Hearsay Regarding Plata’s Status within the Gang; Any Error in Admitting Hearsay Statements Was Harmless .....   | 111         |
| F. The Reversal of any Special Circumstance Does Not Warrant Reversal of the Death Judgment .....   | 113         |
| VII. The Gang Enhancement Finding Should Not Be Reversed Because a Pattern of Criminal Gang Activity Was Proven, and There Was Sufficient Evidence That the Crimes Were Committed in Association with and for the Benefit of the VFL..... | 114         |
| A. Gang Enhancement Elements .....  | 115         |

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

|  | <b>Page</b> |
|--|-------------|
| B. Substantial Evidence of Valid Predicate Offenses Supported a Finding of a Pattern of Criminal Activity .....  | 116         |
| 1. Nye’s testimony regarding predicate offenses .....  | 116         |
| 2. Any ex post facto violation was harmless....  | 117         |
| 3. Tran has not established that Nye related testimonial, case-specific hearsay statements; any hearsay or confrontation clause violation was harmless ..... | 119         |
| C. There was Sufficient Evidence that the Crimes Were Committed in Association with and for the Benefit of the VFL .....                                     | 121         |
| 1. Nye’s opinion regarding gang purpose .....  | 121         |
| 2. There was substantial evidence that the crimes were committed in association with the VFL .....   | 122         |
| 3. There was substantial evidence that the crimes were committed for the benefit of the VFL .....  | 126         |
| VIII. The Admission of Victim Impact Testimony Did Not Violate Federal or State Law.....   | 128         |
| A. The Legislative History of Section 190.3 Does Not Limit the Admission of Victim Impact Evidence .....   | 131         |
| B. The Trial Court Had No Duty to Give Any Further Instruction Regarding the Consideration of Victim Impact Evidence .....                                   | 133         |
| C. The Victim Impact Evidence Was Typical and Permissible .....  | 134         |
| D. Any Error in Admitting the Victim Impact Evidence Was Harmless.....   | 138         |

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

|  | <b>Page</b> |
|--|-------------|
| IX. The Admission of Evidence of Tran’s Juvenile Offenses Did Not Violate the Eighth Amendment .....   | 139         |
| X. Tran’s Right to a Reliable Penalty Phase Was Not Violated by the Prosecution’s Reliance on Tran’s Juvenile Criminal Conduct.....                | 142         |
| XI. The Trial Court Properly Denied Tran’s Request to Allocute Before the Penalty Jury .....   | 143         |
| XII. The Trial Court Properly Denied Appellants’ Motions for New Trial Because There Was No Prejudicial Juror Misconduct .....                     | 145         |
| A. Proceedings Relating to Potential Juror Misconduct.....   | 146         |
| 1. Discovery of note and questioning of Juror 7 .....  | 146         |
| 2. Motion for access to juror identification information.....  | 148         |
| 3. Motions for new trial.....  | 152         |
| B. Even Assuming There Was Juror Misconduct as a Result of the Receipt of Extraneous Information, There Was No Substantial Likelihood of Bias..... | 152         |
| 1. The extraneous material was not inherently prejudicial .....  | 153         |
| 2. It was not substantially likely that any juror was actually biased against appellants .....   | 156         |
| C. The Trial Court Conducted a Sufficient Inquiry Regarding the Jury’s Receipt of Extraneous Information Regarding the Death Penalty .....         | 159         |

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

|   | <b>Page</b> |
|---|-------------|
| D. The Undisclosed Portion of the Foreperson’s Notes Was Inadmissible to Impeach the Verdict and Did Not Give Rise to a Duty by the Court to Reveal the Contents to Appellants or Conduct a Further Inquiry ..... | 164         |
| 1. The undisclosed portion of Juror 7’s notes .....   | 165         |
| 2. The document was inadmissible under Evidence Code section 1150, and appellants were not entitled to discovery of it .....  | 166         |
| E. Reversal of the Penalty Verdict is Not Warranted .....   | 171         |
| XIII. California’s Capital Sentencing Scheme is Constitutional .....  | 171         |
| A. Section 190.2 Is Not Impermissibly Broad .....   | 172         |
| B. The Application of Section 190.3, Factor (a), Does Not Result in the Arbitrary and Capricious Imposition of the Death Penalty .....  | 172         |
| C. The Death Penalty Statute and Jury Instructions Set Forth the Appropriate Burden of Proof .....  | 173         |
| 1. The Constitution does not require an instruction that the jury must decide beyond a reasonable doubt that aggravating factors outweigh mitigating factors and death is the appropriate sentence .....          | 173         |
| 2. The Constitution does not require an instruction regarding a burden of proof or the lack of a burden of proof .....  | 176         |
| 3. The Constitution does not require that a death verdict be premised on unanimous jury findings .....  | 176         |

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

|   | <b>Page</b> |
|---|-------------|
| 4. The instructions were not impermissibly vague and ambiguous.....   | 177         |
| 5. Due process does not require that the instructions inform the jurors that if they determine the evidence in mitigation outweighs that in aggravation, they are required to return a sentence of life without the possibility of parole ..... | 177         |
| 6. The trial court was not required to instruct the jury regarding the standard of proof for mitigating factors or the lack of a unanimity requirement as to the mitigating factors .....   | 178         |
| 7. The Constitution does not require instructions on the presumption of life .....  | 178         |
| D. The Jury Need Not Make Written Findings.....   | 179         |
| E. The Instructions on Mitigating and Aggravating Factors Did Not Violate the Constitution .....  | 179         |
| 1. The use of restrictive adjectives does not act as a barrier to the consideration of mitigating evidence .....  | 179         |
| 2. Deletion of inapplicable sentencing factors was not required .....   | 180         |
| 3. The court was not required to instruct that certain mitigating factors were relevant solely as possible mitigators .....   | 180         |
| 4. Factor (i), which allowed the jury to consider the defendant’s age at the time of the capital crime, was not impermissibly vague .....   | 181         |
| F. The Jury’s Consideration of Unadjudicated Criminal Activity Did Not Violate the Constitution .....   | 181         |



**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

|   | <b>Page</b> |
|---|-------------|
| G. Intercase Proportionality Review is not<br>Required by the Constitution .....                | 181         |
| H. California’s Capital Sentencing Scheme Does<br>Not Violate the Equal Protection Clause ..... | 182         |
| I. California’s Capital Sentencing Scheme Does<br>Not Fall Short of International Norms .....   | 182         |
| XIV. There Was No Cumulative Error .....  | 183         |
| Conclusion.....   | 185         |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|   | <b>Page</b>    |
|---|----------------|
| <b>CASES</b>  |                |
| <i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i><br>(2000) 530 U.S. 466.....                     | 75, 174        |
| <i>Boardman v. Estelle</i><br>(9th Cir. 1992) 957 F.2d 1523 .....             | 144            |
| <i>Bruton v. United States</i><br>(1968) 391 U.S. 123.....                    | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i><br>(1985) 472 U.S. 320.....                    | 155, 156       |
| <i>California Dept. of Corrections v. Morales</i><br>(1995) 514 U.S. 499..... | 117            |
| <i>Chapman v. California</i><br>(1967) 386 U.S. 18.....                       | 90, 118, 121   |
| <i>Cool v. United States</i><br>(1970) 409 U.S. 100.....                      | 99, 100        |
| <i>Crawford v. Washington</i><br>(2004) 541 U.S. 36.....                      | 75, 83, 84, 85 |
| <i>Davis v. Washington</i><br>(2006) 547 U.S. 813.....                        | 84, 85, 86     |
| <i>Graham v. Florida</i><br>(2010) 560 U.S. 48.....                           | 139, 140, 141  |
| <i>Hurst v. Florida</i><br>(2016) 577 U.S. __ [136 S.Ct. 616].....            | 174, 175       |
| <i>In re Carpenter</i><br>(1995) 9 Cal.4th 634 .....                          | 146, 153, 156  |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

|   | <b>Page</b>        |
|---|--------------------|
| <i>In re Frank S.</i><br>(2006) 141 Cal.App.4th 1192 .....        | 128                |
| <i>In re Hamilton</i><br>(1999) 20 Cal.4th 273 .....              | 146                |
| <i>In re Lance W.</i><br>(1985) 37 Cal.3d 873 .....               | 85                 |
| <i>Jones v. United States</i><br>(1999) 526 U.S. 227 .....        | 75                 |
| <i>Kansas v. Carr</i><br>(2016) 577 U.S. __ [136 S.Ct. 633] ..... | 175                |
| <i>Michigan v. Bryant</i><br>(2011) 562 U.S. 344 .....            | 86                 |
| <i>Miller v. Alabama</i><br>(2012) 567 U.S. 460 .....             | 139, 140, 141      |
| <i>Ohio v. Roberts</i><br>(1980) 448 U.S. 56 .....                | 83                 |
| <i>Payne v. Tennessee</i><br>(1991) 501 U.S. 808 .....            | 129                |
| <i>People v. Abel</i><br>(2012) 53 Cal.4th 891 .....              | 138                |
| <i>People v. Adams</i><br>(2014) 60 Cal.4th 541 .....             | 178                |
| <i>People v. Albillar</i><br>(2010) 51 Cal.4th 47 .....           | 115, 122, 123, 127 |
| <i>People v. Anderson</i><br>(2001) 25 Cal.4th 543 .....          | 142, 184           |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

|  | <b>Page</b> |
|--|-------------|
| <i>People v. Aranda</i><br>(1965) 63 Cal.2d 518 .....      | 77, 83, 85  |
| <i>People v. Arceo</i><br>(2011) 195 Cal.App.4th 556 ..... | 85          |
| <i>People v. Arias</i><br>(1996) 13 Cal.4th 92 .....       | 178         |
| <i>People v. Avena</i><br>(1996) 13 Cal.4th 394 .....      | 140         |
| <i>People v. Avila</i><br>(2009) 46 Cal.4th 680 .....      | 158, 164    |
| <i>People v. Banks</i><br>(2015) 61 Cal.4th 788 .....      | 107, 108    |
| <i>People v. Beames</i><br>(2007) 40 Cal.4th 907 .....     | 180         |
| <i>People v. Benavides</i><br>(2005) 35 Cal.4th 69 .....   | 73          |
| <i>People v. Bennett</i><br>(2009) 45 Cal.4th 577 .....    | 176         |
| <i>People v. Bivert</i><br>(2011) 52 Cal.4th 96 .....      | 140         |
| <i>People v. Bolin</i><br>(1998) 18 Cal.4th 297 .....      | 184         |
| <i>People v. Bonilla</i><br>(2007) 41 Cal.4th 313 .....    | 184         |
| <i>People v. Booker</i><br>(2011) 51 Cal.4th 141 .....     | 73          |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

|   | <b>Page</b>     |
|---|-----------------|
| <i>People v. Boyce</i><br>(2014) 59 Cal.4th 672 .....         | 179             |
| <i>People v. Bradford</i><br>(1997) 14 Cal.4th 1005 .....     | 184             |
| <i>People v. Bragg</i><br>(2008) 161 Cal.App.4th 1385 .....   | 118, 119        |
| <i>People v. Bramit</i><br>(2009) 46 Cal.4th 1221 .....       | 140, 180        |
| <i>People v. Brown</i><br>(1988) 46 Cal.3d 432 .....          | 91, 93, 95, 138 |
| <i>People v. Brown</i><br>(2004) 33 Cal.4th 382 .....         | 173             |
| <i>People v. Burney</i><br>(2009) 47 Cal.4th 203 .....        | 136, 176        |
| <i>People v. Burton</i><br>(1989) 48 Cal.3d 843 .....         | 139, 141        |
| <i>People v. Cage</i><br>(2007) 40 Cal.4th 965 .....          | 83, 86          |
| <i>People v. Capistrano</i><br>(2014) 59 Cal.4th 830 .....    | 178             |
| <i>People v. Carrasco</i><br>(2008) 163 Cal.App.4th 978 ..... | 161             |
| <i>People v. Casares</i><br>(2018) 62 Cal.4th 808 .....       | 180             |
| <i>People v. Castaldia</i><br>(1959) 51 Cal.2d 569 .....      | 169             |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

|  | <b>Page</b>        |
|--|--------------------|
| <i>People v. Castaneda</i><br>(2011) 51 Cal.4th 1292 .....       | 113                |
| <i>People v. Chun</i><br>(2009) 45 Cal.4th 1172 .....            | 117, 118           |
| <i>People v. Clark</i><br>(1993) 5 Cal.4th 950 .....             | 144                |
| <i>People v. Clark</i><br>(2016) 63 Cal.4th 522 .....            | 100, 107, 109, 110 |
| <i>People v. Coffman and Marlow</i><br>(2004) 34 Cal.4th 1 ..... | 81, 95             |
| <i>People v. Cook</i><br>(2007) 40 Cal.4th 1334 .....            | 180                |
| <i>People v. Cooper</i><br>(1991) 53 Cal.3d 771 .....            | 184                |
| <i>People v. Cortez</i><br>(2016) 63 Cal.4th 101 .....           | 84                 |
| <i>People v. Cowan</i><br>(2010) 50 Cal.4th 401 .....            | 94                 |
| <i>People v. Crittenden</i><br>(1994) 9 Cal.4th 83 .....         | 102                |
| <i>People v. Cummings</i><br>(1993) 4 Cal.4th 1233 .....         | 153, 162           |
| <i>People v. Danks</i><br>(2004) 32 Cal.4th 269 .....            | 168                |
| <i>People v. Debose</i><br>(2014) 59 Cal.4th 177 .....           | 182                |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

|   | <b>Page</b> |
|---|-------------|
| <i>People v. Dement</i><br>(2011) 53 Cal.4th 1 .....        | 176         |
| <i>People v. Easley</i><br>(1983) 34 Cal.3d 858 .....       | 179         |
| <i>People v. Edwards</i><br>(2013) 57 Cal.4th 658 .....     | 163         |
| <i>People v. Ervin</i><br>(2000) 22 Cal.4th 48 .....        | 73          |
| <i>People v. Ervine</i><br>(2009) 47 Cal.4th 745 .....      | 136         |
| <i>People v. Farnam</i><br>(2002) 28 Cal.4th 107 .....      | 101         |
| <i>People v. Fletcher</i><br>(1996) 13 Cal.4th 451 .....    | 85          |
| <i>People v. Floyd</i><br>(1970) 1 Cal.3d 694 .....         | 132, 133    |
| <i>People v. Foster</i><br>(2010) 50 Cal.4th 1301 .....     | 173, 182    |
| <i>People v. Gallardo</i><br>(2017) 18 Cal.App.5th 51 ..... | 85, 86      |
| <i>People v. Gamache</i><br>(2010) 48 Cal.4th 347 .....     | 179         |
| <i>People v. Gardeley</i><br>(1996) 14 Cal.4th 605 .....    | 88          |
| <i>People v. Ghent</i><br>(1987) 43 Cal.3d 739 .....        | 138         |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

|   | <b>Page</b>        |
|---|--------------------|
| <i>People v. Gonzalez</i><br>(2012) 54 Cal.4th 1234 .....     | 74                 |
| <i>People v. Grant</i><br>(1999) 20 Cal.4th 150 .....         | 117                |
| <i>People v. Guinan</i><br>(1998) 18 Cal.4th 558 .....        | 96                 |
| <i>People v. Hajek and Vo</i><br>(2014) 58 Cal.4th 1144 ..... | 102, 103, 178      |
| <i>People v. Hall</i><br>(1986) 41 Cal.3d 826 .....           | 90                 |
| <i>People v. Haskett</i><br>(1982) 30 Cal.3d 841 .....        | 137                |
| <i>People v. Hawthorne</i><br>(1992) 4 Cal.4th 43 .....       | 181                |
| <i>People v. Hedgecock</i><br>(1990) 51 Cal.3d 395 .....      | 159, 160, 162, 167 |
| <i>People v. Henriquez</i><br>(2017) 4 Cal.5th 1 .....        | 174, 181           |
| <i>People v. Hensley</i><br>(2014) 59 Cal.4th 788 .....       | 168                |
| <i>People v. Hernandez</i><br>(1988) 47 Cal.3d 315 .....      | 162                |
| <i>People v. Hill</i><br>(1998) 17 Cal.4th 800 .....          | 183                |
| <i>People v. Hillhouse</i><br>(2002) 27 Cal.4th 469 .....     | 180                |



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

|   | <b>Page</b>        |
|---|--------------------|
| <i>People v. Holloway</i><br>(1990) 50 Cal.3d 1098 .....      | 152                |
| <i>People v. Holt</i><br>(1984) 37 Cal.3d 436 .....           | 183                |
| <i>People v. Huggins</i><br>(2006) 38 Cal.4th 175 .....       | 137                |
| <i>People v. Hung Than Mai</i><br>(2013) 57 Cal.4th 986 ..... | 183                |
| <i>People v. Hutchinson</i><br>(1969) 71 Cal.2d 342 .....     | 166, 167           |
| <i>People v. Huynh</i><br>(2018) 19 Cal.App.5th 680 .....     | 121                |
| <i>People v. Jablonski</i><br>(2006) 37 Cal.4th 774 .....     | 184                |
| <i>People v. Jackson</i><br>(2009) 45 Cal.4th 662 .....       | 137, 138           |
| <i>People v. Jackson</i><br>(2014) 58 Cal.4th 724 .....       | 172                |
| <i>People v. Jennings</i><br>(2010) 50 Cal.4th 616 .....      | 173, 182           |
| <i>People v. Johnson</i><br>(2015) 60 Cal.4th 966 .....       | 100                |
| <i>People v. Johnson</i><br>(2015) 61 Cal.4th 734 .....       | 177                |
| <i>People v. Johnson</i><br>(2016) 62 Cal.4th 600 .....       | 173, 174, 177, 182 |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

|  | <b>Page</b>        |
|--|--------------------|
| <i>People v. Johnson</i><br>(1992) 3 Cal.4th 1183 .....  | 176, 182           |
| <i>People v. Jones</i><br>(2012) 54 Cal.4th 1 .....      | 172                |
| <i>People v. Jones</i><br>(2017) 3 Cal.5th 583 .....     | 174                |
| <i>People v. Jurado</i><br>(2006) 38 Cal.4th 72 .....    | 112                |
| <i>People v. Keenan</i><br>(1988) 46 Cal.3d 478 .....    | 30, 81, 95         |
| <i>People v. Kelly</i><br>(2007) 42 Cal.4th 763 .....    | 91                 |
| <i>People v. Kraft</i><br>(2000) 23 Cal.4th 978 .....    | 101                |
| <i>People v. Lara</i><br>(2017) 9 Cal.App.5th 296 .....  | 121                |
| <i>People v. Lavender</i><br>(2014) 60 Cal.4th 679 ..... | 158                |
| <i>People v. Ledesma</i><br>(2006) 39 Cal.4th 641 .....  | 156                |
| <i>People v. Lee</i><br>(2011) 51 Cal.4th 620 .....      | 140, 141, 142, 182 |
| <i>People v. Leonard</i><br>(2007) 40 Cal.4th 1370 ..... | 157                |
| <i>People v. Lewis</i><br>(2008) 43 Cal.4th 415 .....    | 81, 82, 139        |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

|  | <b>Page</b>   |
|--|---------------|
| <i>People v. Lewis and Oliver</i><br>(2006) 39 Cal.4th 970 ..... | 136, 142      |
| <i>People v. Linton</i><br>(2013) 56 Cal.4th 1146 .....          | 173, 176, 182 |
| <i>People v. Livaditis</i><br>(1992) 2 Cal.4th 759 .....         | 89            |
| <i>People v. Loeun</i><br>(1997) 17 Cal.4th 1 .....              | 115           |
| <i>People v. Loker</i><br>(2008) 44 Cal.4th 691 .....            | 158           |
| <i>People v. Love</i><br>(1960) 53 Cal.2d 843 .....              | 131, 132      |
| <i>People v. Lucas</i><br>(2014) 60 Cal.4th 153 .....            | 182           |
| <i>People v. Lucky</i><br>(1988) 45 Cal.3d 259 .....             | 140           |
| <i>People v. Lynch</i><br>(2010) 50 Cal.4th 693 .....            | 182           |
| <i>People v. Manriquez</i><br>(2005) 37 Cal.4th 547 .....        | 182           |
| <i>People v. Martinez</i><br>(2008) 158 Cal.App.4th 1324 .....   | 123           |
| <i>People v. McCurdy</i><br>(2014) 59 Cal.4th 1063 .....         | 183           |
| <i>People v. Medina</i><br>(1990) 51 Cal.3d 870 .....            | 181           |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

|   | <b>Page</b>        |
|---|--------------------|
| <i>People v. Merriman</i><br>(2014) 60 Cal.4th 1 .....                | 174                |
| <i>People v. Montes</i><br>(2014) 58 Cal.4th 809 .....                | 172                |
| <i>People v. Morales</i><br>(2003) 112 Cal.App.4th 1176 .....         | 123                |
| <i>People v. Morris</i><br>(1991) 53 Cal.3d 152 .....                 | 167                |
| <i>People v. Mraz</i><br>(2016) 6 Cal.App.5th 1162 .....              | 121                |
| <i>People v. Mungia</i><br>(2008) 44 Cal.4th 1101 .....               | 101, 114           |
| <i>People v. Murtishaw</i><br>(2011) 51 Cal.4th 574 .....             | 94                 |
| <i>People v. Musselwhite</i><br>(1998) 17 Cal.4th 1216 .....          | 180                |
| <i>People v. Nelson</i><br>(2011) 51 Cal.4th 198 .....                | 179                |
| <i>People v. Nesler</i><br>(1997) 16 Cal.4th 561 .....                | 145, 146, 153, 157 |
| <i>People v. Nguyen</i><br><i>supra</i> , 61 Cal.4th at p. 1055 ..... | 106, 177           |
| <i>People v. Nunez</i><br>(2013) 57 Cal. 4th 1 .....                  | 105                |
| <i>People v. Ochoa</i><br>(2009) 179 Cal.App.4th 650 .....            | 127                |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

|  | <b>Page</b>   |
|--|---------------|
| <i>People v. Ochoa</i><br>(2017) 7 Cal.App.5th 575 .....   | 113, 121, 128 |
| <i>People v. Panah</i><br>(2005) 35 Cal.4th 395 .....      | 136, 137      |
| <i>People v. Pinholster</i><br>(1992) 1 Cal.4th 865 .....  | 152, 162      |
| <i>People v. Pride</i><br>(1992) 3 Cal.4th 195 .....       | 140           |
| <i>People v. Partida</i><br>(2005) 37 Cal.4th 428 .....    | 56            |
| <i>People v. Ramon</i><br>(2009) 175 Cal.App.4th 843 ..... | 128           |
| <i>People v. Ramos</i><br>(1997) 15 Cal.4th 1133 .....     | 89            |
| <i>People v. Ramos</i><br>(2004) 34 Cal.4th 494 .....      | 146, 158      |
| <i>People v. Rangel</i><br>(2016) 62 Cal.4th 1192 .....    | 174           |
| <i>People v. Ray</i><br>(1996) 13 Cal.4th 313 .....        | 181           |
| <i>People v. Reyes</i><br>(1976) 62 Cal.App.3d 53 .....    | 112           |
| <i>People v. Riel</i><br>(2000) 22 Cal.4th 1153 .....      | 167           |
| <i>People v. Riggs</i><br>(2008) 44 Cal.4th 248 .....      | 178           |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

|   | <b>Page</b>        |
|---|--------------------|
| <i>People v. Rogers</i><br>(2013) 57 Cal.4th 296 .....        | 178                |
| <i>People v. Romero</i><br>(2008) 44 Cal.4th 386 .....        | 143                |
| <i>People v. Romero and Self</i><br>(2015) 62 Cal.4th 1 ..... | 129, 137, 176, 177 |
| <i>People v. Rountree</i><br>(2013) 56 Cal.4th 823 .....      | 180                |
| <i>People v. Russell</i><br>(2010) 50 Cal.4th 1228 .....      | 136, 173           |
| <i>People v. Salazar</i><br>(2016) 63 Cal.4th 214 .....       | 177, 178           |
| <i>People v. Sanchez</i><br>(2016) 63 Cal.4th 665 .....       | <i>passim</i>      |
| <i>People v. Sattiewhite</i><br>(2014) 59 Cal.4th 446 .....   | 172, 173, 174      |
| <i>People v. Schmeck</i><br>(2005) 37 Cal.4th 240 .....       | 171, 180           |
| <i>People v. Scott</i><br>(2011) 52 Cal.4th 452 .....         | 136, 137           |
| <i>People v. Scott</i><br>(2015) 61 Cal.4th 363 .....         | 178                |
| <i>People v. Sengpadychith</i><br>(2001) 26 Cal.4th 316 ..... | 115, 116, 118      |
| <i>People v. Seumanu</i><br>(2015) 61 Cal.4th 1293 .....      | 132, 177           |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

|   | <b>Page</b> |
|---|-------------|
| <i>People v. Simon</i><br>(2016) 1 Cal.5th 98 .....       | 133         |
| <i>People v. Souza</i><br>(2012) 54 Cal.4th 90 .....      | 81          |
| <i>People v. Stankewitz</i><br>(1985) 40 Cal.3d 391 ..... | 167         |
| <i>People v. Stanley</i><br>(2006) 39 Cal.4th 913 .....   | 153         |
| <i>People v. Steele</i><br>(2002) 27 Cal.4th 1230 .....   | 168         |
| <i>People v. Stewart</i><br>(2004) 33 Cal.4th 425 .....   | 184         |
| <i>People v. Streeter</i><br>(2012) 54 Cal.4th 205 .....  | 101         |
| <i>People v. Suff</i><br>(2014) 58 Cal.4th 1013 .....     | 178         |
| <i>People v. Taylor</i><br>(2009) 47 Cal.4th 850 .....    | 176         |
| <i>People v. Taylor</i><br>(2010) 48 Cal.4th 574 .....    | 141, 179    |
| <i>People v. Thomas</i><br>(1975) 47 Cal.App.3d 178 ..... | 162         |
| <i>People v. Thomas</i><br>(2011) 51 Cal.4th 449 .....    | 172         |
| <i>People v. Thompson</i><br>(2010) 49 Cal.4th 79 .....   | 179         |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

|   | <b>Page</b>      |
|---|------------------|
| <i>People v. Thompson</i><br>(2016) 1 Cal.5th 1043 .....      | 81, 92, 133, 174 |
| <i>People v. Trinh</i><br>(2014) 59 Cal.4th 216 .....         | 129, 137         |
| <i>People v. Tully</i><br>(2012) 54 Cal.4th 952 .....         | 143, 144         |
| <i>People v. Valencia</i><br>(2008) 43 Cal.4th 268 .....      | 176              |
| <i>People v. Vang</i><br>(2011) 52 Cal.4th 1038 .....         | 127              |
| <i>People v. Visciotti</i><br>(1992) 2 Cal.4th 1 .....        | 72, 73, 140      |
| <i>People v. Wagner</i><br>(1975) 13 Cal.3d 612 .....         | 183              |
| <i>People v. Walkkein</i><br>(1993) 14 Cal.App.4th 1401 ..... | 85               |
| <i>People v. Ward</i><br>(2005) 36 Cal.4th 186 .....          | 177              |
| <i>People v. Washington</i><br>(2017) 15 Cal.App.5th 19 ..... | 85, 86           |
| <i>People v. Watkins</i><br>(2012) 55 Cal.4th 999 .....       | 180              |
| <i>People v. Watson</i><br>(1956) 46 Cal.2d 818 .....         | 90, 113, 118     |
| <i>People v. Williams</i><br>(1997) 16 Cal.4th 153 .....      | 143              |



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

|   | <b>Page</b>       |
|---|-------------------|
| <i>People v. Williams</i><br>(2001) 25 Cal.4th 441 .....    | 76                |
| <i>People v. Williams</i><br>(2006) 40 Cal.4th 287 .....    | 56, 76            |
| <i>People v. Williams</i><br>(2010) 49 Cal.4th 405 .....    | 141               |
| <i>People v. Williams</i><br>(2015) 61 Cal.4th 1244 .....   | 177, 184          |
| <i>People v. Wilson</i><br>(1996) 43 Cal.App.4th 839 .....  | 161               |
| <i>People v. Winbush</i><br>(2017) 2 Cal.5th 402, 457 ..... | <i>passim</i>     |
| <i>People v. Zambrano</i><br>(2007) 41 Cal.4th 1082 .....   | 144               |
| <i>People v. Zamudio</i><br>(2008) 43 Cal.4th 327 .....     | 133               |
| <i>Pulley v. Harris</i><br>(1984) 465 U.S. 37 .....         | 182               |
| <i>Rauf v. State</i><br>(Del.Supr. 2016) 145 A.3d 430.....  | 175               |
| <i>Richardson v. Marsh</i><br>(1987) 481 U.S. 200.....      | 82, 83            |
| <i>Ring v. Arizona</i><br>(2002) 536 U.S. 584.....          | 75, 174, 176, 177 |
| <i>Romano v. Oklahoma</i><br>(1994) 512 U.S. 1 .....        | 156               |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

|   | <b>Page</b>   |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Roper v. Simmons</i><br>(2005) 543 U.S. 551 .....                            | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>State v. Whitfield</i><br>(Mo. 2003) 107 S.W.3d 253 .....                    | 175           |
| <i>Strickland v. Washington</i><br>(1984) 466 U.S. 668 .....                    | 134           |
| <i>Tison v. Arizona</i><br>(1987) 481 U.S. 137 .....                            | 109           |
| <i>Tuilaepa v. California</i><br>(1994) 512 U.S. 967 .....                      | 173, 181      |
| <i>United States v. Berrios</i><br>(3d Cir. 2012) 676 F.3d 118 .....            | 84            |
| <i>United States v. Chong</i><br>(D.Haw. 1999) 104 F.Supp.2d 1232 .....         | 144           |
| <i>United States v. Clark</i><br>(10th Cir. 2013) 717 F.3d 790 .....            | 85, 110, 144  |
| <i>United States v. Dale</i><br>(8th Cir. 2010) 614 F.3d 942 .....              | 85, 87        |
| <i>United States v. Dargan</i><br>(4th Cir. 2013) 738 F.3d 643 .....            | 84            |
| <i>United States v. Figueroa-Cartagena</i><br>(1st Cir. 2010) 612 F.3d 69 ..... | 84            |
| <i>United States v. Johnson</i><br>(6th Cir. 2009) 581 F.3d 320 .....           | 85, 86        |
| <i>United States v. Kleinman</i><br>(9th Cir. 2017) 880 F.3d 1020 .....         | 76            |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

|   | <b>Page</b>   |
|---|---------------|
| <i>United States v. Vasquez</i><br>(5th Cir. 2014) 766 F.3d 373 ..... | 85            |
| <i>Uttecht v. Brown</i><br>(2007) 551 U.S. 1 .....                    | 75            |
| <i>Wainwright v. Witt</i><br>(1985) 469 U.S. 412 .....                | 74            |
| <i>Woldt v. People</i><br>(Colo. 2003) 64 P.3d 256 .....              | 175           |
| <i>Zafiro v. United States</i><br>(1993) 506 U.S. 534 .....           | 81            |
| <br><b>STATUTES</b>   |               |
| Civil Code  |               |
| § 3513 .....  | 72, 73        |
| Code of Civil Procedure   |               |
| § 191 .....   | 72            |
| § 222 .....   | 71, 72        |
| § 223 .....   | 71, 72, 73    |
| § 237 .....   | <i>passim</i> |
| Evidence Code   |               |
| § 326 .....   | 79            |
| § 355 .....   | 94            |
| § 356 .....   | 79            |
| § 1150 .....  | <i>passim</i> |
| § 1150(a) .....   | 166           |
| § 1200 .....  | 112           |
| § 1230 .....  | 77, 89        |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

|                                 | <b>Page</b>   |
|---------------------------------|---------------|
| Penal Code                      |               |
| § 186.22.....                   | 117           |
| § 186.22(a) .....               | 30            |
| § 186.22(b).....                | 114           |
| § 186.22(b)(1) .....            | 30, 115       |
| § 186.22(e) .....               | 116           |
| § 186.22(e)(2), (3) & (11)..... | 116           |
| § 186.22(f).....                | 115           |
| § 186.22(i).....                | 125           |
| § 187(a) .....                  | 30            |
| § 190(a)(17) .....              | 105           |
| § 190(a)(17)(A).....            | 30            |
| § 190.1.....                    | 131           |
| § 190.2.....                    | 104, 172      |
| § 190.2(a)(2) .....             | 30            |
| § 190.2(a)(17)(G).....          | 30            |
| § 190.2(a)(18) .....            | 30, 101       |
| § 190.2(d).....                 | 107           |
| § 190.3.....                    | <i>passim</i> |
| § 190.3(a) .....                | 114           |
| § 190.3(b).....                 | 114           |
| § 190.3(c).....                 | 114, 139      |
| § 190.4(e).....                 | 32            |
| § 211.....                      | 30, 31        |
| § 212.5(a) .....                | 30            |
| § 212.5(b).....                 | 31            |
| § 290.2(a)(2) .....             | 31            |
| § 459.....                      | 30, 31, 59    |
| § 460(a) .....                  | 30            |
| § 667(a)(1) .....               | 31            |
| § 667(d).....                   | 30, 31        |
| § 667(e)(1) .....               | 31            |
| § 667.5(b).....                 | 31            |
| § 1170.12(b).....               | 31            |
| § 1170.12(c)(1) .....           | 31            |
| § 1239(b).....                  | 32            |
| § 12022(b)(1) .....             | 30            |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

|                                       | <b>Page</b>   |
|---------------------------------------|---------------|
| Vehicle Code                          |               |
| § 10851.....                          | 59, 61        |
| <br><b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b>  |               |
| Fifth Amendment.....                  | 179           |
| Sixth Amendment.....                  | <i>passim</i> |
| Eighth Amendment.....                 | <i>passim</i> |
| Fourteenth Amendment.....             | <i>passim</i> |
| California Constitution, Article I    |               |
| § 9.....                              | 117           |
| § 28, subd. (d) .....                 | 85            |
| California Constitution, Article VI   |               |
| § 13.....                             | 73            |
| United States Constitution, Article I |               |
| § 10, cl. 1.....                      | 117           |
| <br><b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>          |               |
| <b>CALCRIM</b>                        |               |
| 335.....                              | 96            |
| 336.....                              | 96, 98        |
| 358.....                              | 96, 98        |
| 540A.....                             | 92            |
| 540B.....                             | 92            |
| 703.....                              | 92, 93        |
| 763.....                              | 180, 181      |
| <br><b>CALJIC</b>                     |               |
| 8.84.1.....                           | 133, 134      |
| 8.85.....                             | 133           |
